

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 23 1990

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

FLORIDA BOARD OF BAR EXAMINERS)
IN RE: FRED PARKER BINGHAM, II)

Case No. 75,075

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI AND PETITION
FOR REVIEW

Submitted by:

FLORIDA BOARD OF BAR EXAMINERS
RONALD A. CARPENTER, CHAIRMAN

John H. Moore
Executive Director

Thomas A. Pobjecky
General Counsel
Florida Board of Bar Examiners
1300 East Park Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Citations.....	iii
Response to Petition.....	1
Statement of the Case and Statement of the Facts.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	
Point 1.....	2
THE BOARD PROPERLY FOUND THAT BINGHAM'S WORK EXPERIENCE DID NOT REFLECT HIS ENGAGEMENT IN THE PRACTICE OF LAW TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED BY THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 111, SECTION 1.c. OF THE RULES	
Point 2.....	13
THE BOARD PROPERLY DENIED BINGHAM'S REQUEST FOR A WAIVER OF ARTICLE III, SECTION 1.c. OF THE RULES	
Point. 3.....	15
THE BOARD IS NOT EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM FINDING THAT BINGHAM FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 111, SECTION 1.c.	
Point 4.....	21
BINGHAM'S SUBMISSION OF A REPRESENTATIVE COMPILATION OF WORK PRODUCT IS INSUFFJCIENT 'PURSUANT TO ARTICLE III, SECTION 1.c. (2) OF THE RULES.	
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners In re Agar,</u> 283 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1973).....	19
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners in Re Hale,</u> 433 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1983).....	9
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re: Richard A. Culbertson,</u> 74,837 (Fla. January 22, 1990).....	11
<u>Florida Board of Bar Examiners Re Woodrow W. Hatcher,</u> 70,578 (Fla. September 28, 1987).....	7,20
<u>In Re Urie,</u> 617 P.2d 505 (Alaska 1980).....	12
<u>LaBossiere v. Florida Board of Bar Examiners,</u> 279 So.2d 288 (Fla. 1973).....	22
<u>Petition of Klein,</u> 259 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1972).....	7
<u>State Department of Revenue v. Anderson,</u> 403 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1981).....	17
<u>State v. Sperry,</u> 140 So.2d 587 (Fla. 1962).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article III, Section 1, Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida Relating to Admissions to the Bar..	9/18/23
Article III, Section 1(a), Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida Relating to Admissions to the Bar.....	9
Article III, Section 1(b), Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida Relating to Admissions to the Bar.....	9,10,12,13
Article III, Section 1(c), Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida Relating to Admissions to the Bar.....	3,4,7,8,9,11,13,14,15,16,17,18,23
Article III, Section 1(c), subsection (1), Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida Relating to Admissions to the Bar.....	10,11,12,16,18,24

Article III, Section 1(c), subsection (2), Rules of the Supreme Court of Florida Relating to Admissions to the Bar..... 5,7,16,18,21

Article V, Section 13, Florida Constitution..... 5

Canon 5 F., Florida Code of Judicial Conduct..... 5

Preamble, Chapter 4, Rules Regulating The Florida Bar..... 8

Rule 6-3.5(c)(1), Rules Regulating The Florida Bar..... 5

RESPONSE TO PETITION

The Florida Board of Ear Examiners, by and through its undersigned attorney, files its Response to the Petition and Supplemental Petition filed on behalf of Fred Parker Bingham, 11.
